

**LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC. (société d'exploration)
ÉTATS FINANCIERS INTERMÉDIAIRES CONSOLIDÉS RÉSUMÉS
(NON AUDITÉS)
PÉRIODE DE SIX MOIS CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012 (DEUXIÈME TRIMESTRE)**

**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC. (an exploration company)
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)
SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 (SECOND QUARTER)**

La direction a préparé les états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés pour la période de six mois close le 30 juin 2012. Aucune firme d'auditeurs n'a examiné ou audité ces états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés.

Management has prepared the financial statements for the interim condensed consolidated six month period ended June 30, 2012. Any firm of auditors has reviewed or audited these interim consolidated financial statements.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.

ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.

ÉTATS RÉSUMÉS CONSOLIDÉS DE LA SITUATION FINANCIÈRE

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT FINANCIAL POSITION

30 juin 2012 / 31 décembre 2011 /
June 30, 2012 / December 31, 2011
(non audité/unaudited)

	\$	\$	
ACTIF			ASSETS
Courants			Current
Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie (note 3)	3 299 712	2 968 186	Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)
Placements temporaires	-	3 000 000	Temporary investments
Titres négociables (note 4)	266 400	831 205	Marketable securities (Note 4)
Autres débiteurs	18 651	55 978	Other receivable
Frais payés d'avance	56 618	16 270	Prepaid expenses
Taxes à recevoir	298 067	249 772	Taxes receivable
Crédit d'impôt relatif aux ressources et crédit d'impôts miniers à recevoir	1 646 362	905 228	Tax credit related to resources and mining credit taxes receivable
	<u>5 585 810</u>	<u>8 026 639</u>	
Immeuble de placement - Pourvoirie (note 5)	503 633	492 594	Investment property - Outfitters (Note 5)
Propriétés minières (note 6)	2 187 758	2 020 899	Mining properties (Note 6)
Actifs de prospection et d'évaluation (note 7)	10 602 792	8 216 421	Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)
	<u>18 879 993</u>	<u>18 756 553</u>	
PASSIF			LIABILITIES
Courants			Current
Créditeurs et charges à payer	419 980	238 429	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Revenus perçus d'avance	67 609	-	Deferred revenues
	<u>487 589</u>	<u>238 429</u>	
CAPITAUX PROPRES			EQUITY
Capital-social (note 8)	23 771 535	23 157 474	Capital stock (Note 8)
Bons de souscription	3 130 058	3 155 339	Warrants
Surplus d'apport	8 259 344	7 886 096	Contributed surplus
Déficit	(16 768 533)	(15 680 785)	Deficit
	<u>18 392 404</u>	<u>18 518 124</u>	
	<u>18 879 993</u>	<u>18 756 553</u>	

ENGAGEMENTS (note 12)

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés.

COMMITMENTS (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

POUR LE CONSEIL D'ADMINISTRATION / ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD,

Bernard Lapointe (signé / signed), Administrateur - Director
L. Derek Lindsay (signé / signed), CFO

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.

ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.

ÉTATS RÉSUMÉS CONSOLIDÉS DE LA PERTE GLOBALE (non audité)

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (unaudited)

	Période de trois mois close le / Three months period ended		Période de six mois close le / Six months period ended		
	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
FRAIS D'ADMINISTRATION					ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Salaires et charges sociales	62 219	55 314	183 830	115 018	Salaries and fringe benefits
Rémunération et autres paiements à base d'actions	316 488	114 656	319 053	187 056	Share-based compensation
Honoraires professionnels et de consultants	106 459	53 820	167 978	81 922	Professional and consultant fees
Honoraires de gestion	55 000	8 470	92 500	39 811	Management fees
Inscription et registrariat	10 196	19 047	40 553	40 584	Registration and listing fees
Frais d'assemblée annuelle	13 869	20 503	13 869	20 503	Annual general meeting
Communications	49 234	10 004	72 595	55 557	Communications
Promotion, représentation et déplacement	27 257	34 173	84 311	70 877	Travelling and promotion
Relation avec les investisseurs	37 707	19 363	72 442	42 390	Investors relation
Assurances	3 647	2 060	6 890	4 120	Insurance
Loyer et frais de bureau	17 846	17 857	28 176	27 051	Rent and office expenses
Impôt de la partie XII.6	-	-	82	-	Part XII.6 tax
Intérêts et frais de banque	1 281	119	1 714	686	Interest and bank expenses
	<u>701 203</u>	<u>355 386</u>	<u>1 083 993</u>	<u>685 575</u>	
AUTRES					OTHERS
Revenu d'intérêts	(12 430)	(8 897)	(30 177)	(11 671)	Interest revenue
Perte (gain) sur taux de change	5 752	(2 924)	5 752	(2 924)	Loss (gain) on exchange rate
Perte (gain) sur disposition de titres négociables	6 210	(168 657)	48 726	(168 657)	Loss (gain) on disposal of marketable securities
Perte (gain) sur disposition de propriétés	-	276 245	-	276 245	Loss (gain) on disposal of properties
Perte de l'immeuble de placement -pourvoirie	11 612	-	97 422	-	Loss of investment property - outfitters
Actifs financiers à la juste valeur par le biais du résultat net :					Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
Perte (gain) non matérialisée au cours de la période, net des impôts	43 770	(465 506)	(117 968)	(761 756)	Unrealized loss (gain) arising during the period, net of income taxes
	<u>54 914</u>	<u>(369 739)</u>	<u>3 755</u>	<u>(668 763)</u>	
PERTE (GAIN) NETTE ET PERTE GLOBALE	<u>756 117</u>	<u>(14 353)</u>	<u>1 087 748</u>	<u>16 812</u>	NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (GAIN)
PERTE (GAIN) NETTE PAR ACTION DE BASE ET DILUÉE	<u>0,01</u>	<u>(0,0002)</u>	<u>0,02</u>	<u>0,0003</u>	BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS (GAIN) PER SHARE
NOMBRE MOYEN PONDÉRÉ D'ACTIONS EN CIRCULATION	<u>66 969 899</u>	<u>63 293 358</u>	<u>66 969 899</u>	<u>63 293 358</u>	WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.

ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.

ÉTATS CONSOLIDÉS DES VARIATIONS DES CAPITAUX PROPRES (non audité)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (unaudited)

	Capital social / Capital Stock	Bons de souscription / Warrants	Surplus d'apport / Contributed surplus	Déficit / Deficit	Total des capitaux propres / Total Equity	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	23 157 474	3 155 339	7 886 096	(15 680 785)	18 518 124	Balance, December 31, 2011
Perte nette et perte globale de la période	-	-	-	(1 087 748)	(1 087 748)	Net and comprehensive loss for the period
Bons de souscription exercés	108 756	(25 281)	-	-	83 475	Warrants exercised
Options exercées dans le cadre du régime	505 305	-	(199 155)	-	306 150	Options exercised in relation with the plan
Options octroyées dans le cadre du régime	-	-	572 403	-	572 403	Options granted in relation with the plan
Solde au 30 juin 2012	23 771 535	3 130 058	8 259 344	(16 768 533)	18 392 404	Balance, June 30, 2012
Solde au 31 décembre 2010	13 533 457	1 029 421	3 683 857	(10 912 817)	7 333 918	Balance, December 31, 2010
Perte nette et perte globale de la période	-	-	-	(16 812)	(16 812)	Net and comprehensive loss for the period
Financement accreditif	1 250 000	-	-	-	1 250 000	Flow-through financing
Payé en argent	8 000 000	-	-	-	8 000 000	Hard-cash
Valeur attribuée aux bons de souscription	(3 240 000)	3 240 000	-	-	-	Value assigned to warrants
Frais d'émission d'actions	-	-	-	(720 523)	(720 523)	Share issuance expenses
Bons de souscription exercés	1 292 263	(330 507)	-	-	961 756	Warrants exercised
Options exercées dans le cadre du régime	673 793	-	(336 993)	-	336 800	Options exercised in relation with the plan
Options octroyées dans le cadre du régime	-	-	347 575	-	347 575	Options granted in relation with the plan
Bons de souscription expirés	-	(10 710)	10 710	-	-	Expired warrants
Solde au 30 juin 2011 (1)	21 509 513	3 928 204	3 705 149	(11 650 152)	17 492 714	Balance, June 30, 2011 (1)

(1) Les chiffres provenant de la période de six mois terminant le 30 juin 2011 ont fait l'objet d'un redressement puisque les soldes d'ouvertures de 2010 ont été redressés pour les rendre conforme aux IFRS, lors de la préparation des états financiers annuels terminés le 31 décembre 2011. / The number from the six months period ending June 30, 2011 have been restated since the opening balances for 2010 have been restated to comply with IFRS in the preparation of annual financial statements ending December 31, 2011.

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.

ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.

TABLEAUX CONSOLIDÉS DES FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE PÉRIODE DE SIX MOIS CLOSE LE 30 JUIN (non audité)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30 (unaudited)

	2012	2011	
ACTIVITÉS OPÉRATIONNELLES			OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Perte globale de la période	(1 087 748)	(16 812)	Comprehensive loss of the period
Éléments n'impliquant aucun mouvement de trésorerie :			Items not involving cash:
Rémunération et autres paiements à base d'actions	319 053	187 056	Share-based compensation
Actifs financiers à la juste valeur par le biais du résultat net	(117 968)	(761 756)	Financial assets through profit or loss
Amortissement de l'immeuble de placement	14 426	-	Amortization of investment property
Perte (gain) sur disposition de titres négociables	48 726	(168 657)	Loss (gain) on disposal of marketable securities
Perte sur disposition de propriétés minières	-	18 753	Loss on disposal of mining properties
Perte sur disposition d'actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	-	257 492	Loss on disposal of prospection and evaluation assets
	<u>(823 511)</u>	<u>(483 924)</u>	
Variation nette des éléments hors caisse du fonds de roulement (note 11)	3 197 844	(370 526)	Net change in non-cash operating working capital items (Note 11)
	<u>2 374 333</u>	<u>(854 450)</u>	
ACTIVITÉS DE FINANCEMENT			FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Produit de l'émission d'actions	389 625	10 548 555	Proceed of share issuance
Frais d'émission d'actions	-	(720 523)	Share issuance expenses
	<u>389 625</u>	<u>9 828 032</u>	
ACTIVITÉS D'INVESTISSEMENT			INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Produit de disposition de titres négociables	636 297	168 657	Proceed from marketable securities disposal
Acquisition de propriétés minières	(169 109)	(225 431)	Acquisition of mining properties
Crédit d'impôt et crédit d'impôts miniers encaissés	164 340	-	Tax credit and mining credit taxes received
Variation de l'encaisse réservée à la prospection et l'évaluation	-	(552 364)	Changes in cash reserved for exploration and evaluation
Immeuble de placement – Pourvoirie	(25 465)	-	Investment property - Outfitters
Actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	(3 038 495)	(1 528 165)	Exploration and evaluation assets
	<u>(2 432 432)</u>	<u>(2 137 303)</u>	
AUGMENTATION DE LA TRÉSORERIE ET DES ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE	331 526	6 836 279	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS INCREASE
LA TRÉSORERIE ET DES ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE AU DÉBUT	2 968 186	1 752 598	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
LA TRÉSORERIE ET DES ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE À LA FIN	<u>3 299 712</u>	<u>8 588 877</u>	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD

Les notes complémentaires font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**1 - STATUTS CONSTITUTIFS, NATURE DES
ACTIVITÉS ET CONTINUITÉ DE L'EXPLOITATION**

La Société, a été constituée en vertu de la Partie 1A et a été continuée sous la Loi sur les sociétés par action du Québec (LSAQ) et elle se spécialise dans l'acquisition et dans l'exploration de propriétés minières. Ses activités se situent au Canada et elle détient également l'option d'acquérir une propriété minière au Mexique. Son titre est transigé à la Bourse de croissance TSX sous le symbole DAN, à la bourse Francfort sous le symbole JE9N et à la bourse américaine Over-the Counter QX (OTCQX) sous le symbole DRRSF. Le siège social de la Société se situe au 30, rue Racine est, suite 160, Chicoutimi, Québec, Canada, G7H 1P5.

La monnaie de présentation et la monnaie de l'ensemble des opérations de la Société et de ses filiales est le dollar canadien, puisqu'il représente la monnaie de l'environnement économique principal dans lequel la Société exerce ses activités.

Les présents états financiers intermédiaires consolidés ont été approuvés par le conseil d'administration le 29 août 2012.

La Société n'a pas encore déterminé si les propriétés minières renferment des réserves de minerai pouvant être exploitées économiquement. L'exploration et la mise en valeur de gisements de minéraux impliquent d'importants risques financiers. Le succès de la Société dépendra d'un certain nombre de facteurs, entre autres, les risques reliés à l'exploration, à l'extraction et à la réglementation ainsi que les règlements en matière d'environnement et autres règlements.

Pour la période de six mois close le 30 juin 2012, la Société a enregistré une perte nette de 1 087 748 \$ (16 812 \$ en 2011). La direction cherche périodiquement à obtenir du financement sous forme d'émission d'actions, d'exercice de bons de souscription et d'options d'achat d'actions afin de poursuivre ses activités et malgré le fait qu'elle ait réussi dans le passé, il n'y a aucune garantie de réussite pour l'avenir. Si la direction ne parvenait pas à obtenir de nouveaux fonds, la Société pourrait alors être dans l'incapacité de poursuivre ses activités, et les montants réalisés à titre d'actifs pourraient être moins élevés que les montants inscrits dans les présents états financiers.

**1 - STATUTE OF INCORPORATION, NATURE OF
ACTIVITIES AND GOING CONCERN**

The Company, was incorporated under the Part 1A and continued under the Quebec Business Corporation Act (QBCA) and it is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mining properties. Its activities are in Canada and it also holds an option to acquire a mining property in Mexico. Its stock is trading on TSX Stock Exchange on symbol DAN, on Frankfurt exchange on symbol JE9N and on american stock exchange Over-the Counter QX (OTCQX) on symbol DRRSF. The registered office of the Company is located at 30 rue Racine, Suite 160, Chicoutimi, Quebec, Canada, G7H 1P5.

The reporting currency and the currency of all operations of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar, since it represents the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operate.

These consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2012.

The Company has not yet determined whether the mining properties have economically recoverable ore reserves. The exploration and development of mineral deposits involves significant financial risks. The success of the Company will be influenced by a number of factors including exploration and extraction risks and regulatory issues, environmental and other regulations.

For the six months period ended June 30, 2012, the Company recorded a net loss of \$1,087,748 (\$16,812 in 2011). Management periodically seeks additional forms of financing through the issuance of shares and the exercise of warrants and share purchase options to continue its operations, and in spite of the obtention in the past, there is no guarantee of success for the future. If the management is unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets may be less than amounts reflected in these financial statements.

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**1 - STATUTS CONSTITUTIFS, NATURE DES
ACTIVITÉS ET CONTINUITÉ DE L'EXPLOITATION
(suite)**

Bien que la direction ait pris des mesures pour vérifier le droit de propriété concernant les propriétés minières dans lesquelles la Société détient une participation conformément aux normes de l'industrie visant la phase courante d'exploration de ses propriétés, ces procédures ne garantissent pas le titre de propriété à la Société. Le titre de propriété peut être assujéti à des accords antérieurs non reconnus et ne pas être conforme aux exigences en matière de réglementation.

Les états financiers intermédiaires consolidés ci-joints ont été établis selon l'hypothèse de la continuité de l'exploitation, où les actifs sont réalisés et les passifs acquittés dans le cours normal des activités et ne tiennent pas compte des ajustements qui devraient être effectués à la valeur comptable des actifs et des passifs, aux montants présentés au titre des produits et des charges et au classement des postes de l'état de la situation financière si l'hypothèse de la continuité de l'exploitation n'était pas fondée. Ces ajustements pourraient être importants.

**2 – CONFORMITÉ AUX IFRS ET PRÉSENTATION
DES ÉTATS FINANCIERS**

Les présents états financiers intermédiaires consolidés ont été préparés par la direction de la Société conformément aux normes internationales d'information financière (« IFRS ») et conformément à IAS 34 « Information financière intermédiaire ». Ils n'incluent pas toutes les informations requises par les IFRS lors de la production des états financiers consolidés annuels.

Ces états financiers intermédiaires consolidés résumés doivent être lus conjointement avec les états financiers consolidés audités de l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2011 et les états financiers intermédiaires consolidés pour le trimestre clos le 31 mars 2012. Les méthodes comptables sont présentées dans les états financiers consolidés audités de l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2011 et elles n'ont subi aucune modification depuis.

La préparation des états financiers intermédiaires consolidés conformément à IAS 34 fait appel à des estimations comptables critiques. Elle impose également à la direction d'exercer son jugement dans l'application des méthodes comptables retenues par la Société.

**1 - STATUTE OF INCORPORATION, NATURE OF
ACTIVITIES AND GOING CONCERN (continued)**

Although management has taken steps to verify titles of the mining properties in which the Company has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliant with regulatory requirements.

The consolidated interim accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities during the normal course of operations and do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption would not be appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

**2– COMPLIANCE OF IFRS AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION**

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with international financial reporting standards (« IFRS ») and with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the Accounting Standards Board of Canada. They do not include all information required by IFRS in the production of annual consolidated financial statements. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2012. The accounting policies are presented in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 and have not been altered since.

The preparation of consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 uses critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying accounting policies used by the Company.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**3- TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE****3- CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	
	\$	
Soldes bancaires \$ CAN portant intérêt à des taux allant de 0,1 % à 1,25%	2 204 503	Bank balances \$CAN bearing interest at rates ranging from 0.1% to 1.25%
Solde bancaire \$ U.S.	2 486	Bank balances \$US
Dépôt à terme, portant intérêt au taux de 0,912 %, échéant en août 2012	1 092 723	Term deposit, bearing interest at 0.912%, maturing in August 2012
	<u>3 299 712</u>	

4- TITRES NÉGOCIABLES**4- MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	
	\$	
200 000 actions de catégorie « A » d'une société privée Big Bang Resources Ltée. Ces actions ont été acquises sans contrepartie et n'ont aucune valeur à la cote	-	200,000 class "A" shares of a private company Big Bang Resources Ltée. These shares were acquired without counterpart and have no market price
100 000 actions ordinaires d'Exploration NQ inc. (coût de 12 250 \$)	3 500	100,000 common shares of NQ Exploration Inc. (cost of \$12,250)
48 000 actions ordinaires de Lithium One inc. (coût de 73 920 \$)	55 200	48,000 common shares of Lithium One Inc. (cost of \$73,920)
20 000 actions ordinaires de Mines Virginia inc. (coût de 185 800 \$)	180 200	20,000 common shares of Virginia Mines Inc. (cost of \$185,800)
500 000 actions ordinaires de Ressources Threegold inc. (coût de 160 000 \$)	27 500	500,000 common shares of Threegold Resources Inc. (cost of \$160,000)
	<u>266 400</u>	

Au cours de la période de six mois close le 30 juin 2012, la Société a vendu 140 000 actions de Lithium One inc. et 50 530 actions de Mines Virginia inc. pour un produit total de 636 297 \$, réalisant ainsi une perte sur disposition de titres négociables de 48 726 \$.

During the six months period ended as at June 30, 2012, the Company sold 140,000 shares of Lithium One Inc. and 50,530 shares of Virginia Mines Inc. for a total proceeds of \$636,297, resulting in a loss on disposal of marketable securities amounting to \$48,726.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**5- IMMEUBLE DE PLACEMENT – POURVOIRIE****5 - INVESTMENT PROPERTY - OUTFITTERS**

	Bâtiments / Buildings	Améliorations locatives / Leasehold improvements	Mobilier et équipement / Equipment and Furniture	Matériel informatique / Computer Equipment	Total	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	335 533	49 490	104 994	2 577	492 594	Balance as at December 31, 2011
Acquisition	-	-	25 465	-	25 465	Acquisition
Solde au 30 juin 2012	335 533	49 490	130 459	2 577	518 059	Balance as at June 30, 2012
Cumul des amortissements						Accumulated Amortization
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	-	-	-	-	-	Balance as at December 31, 2011
Amortissement	3 356	2 474	8 402	194	14 426	Amortization
Solde au 30 juin 2012	3 356	2 474	8 402	194	14 426	Balance as at June 30, 2012
Valeur nette comptable						Net book Value
Solde au 30 juin 2012	332 177	47 016	122 057	2 383	503 633	Balance as at June 30, 2012

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

6- PROPRIÉTÉS MINIÈRES

6- MINING PROPERTIES

	Redevances Royalties	Solde au 31 décembre 2011 Balance as at December 31, 2011 \$	Augmentation Addition \$	Dépréciation Impairment \$	Disposition Disposal \$	Solde au 30 juin 2012 Balance as at June 30, 2012 \$
Propriétés au Québec / Properties in Quebec :						
Lac à Paul (100 %)	1,5 %	1 109 524	74 797	-	-	1 184 321
Héva (100 %)	2 %	133 126	-	-	-	133 126
La Dauversière (R-14) (100 %)	1 %	104 131	1 655	-	-	105 786
Opinaca (50 %) Penaroya – Brouillan (100 %)	2 % - -	79 674 108 788	8 733 848	- -	- (2 250)	88 407 107 386
Black Dog (100 %)	-	9 501	2 829	-	-	12 330
Mirepoix (100 %)	-	2 832	318	-	-	3 150
Chico (100 %)	-	22 440	-	-	-	22 440
Dulain (100 %)	-	2 120	53	-	-	2 173
Phosphore (100 %) Terres rares (100 %)	- 1,5 %	35 466 17 102	4 876 -	- -	- -	40 342 17 102
Propriété au Mexique / Property in Mexico :						
Mazatlan – El Rey	2 %	396 195	75 000	-	-	471 195
		<u>2 020 899</u>	<u>169 109</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2 250)</u>	<u>2 187 758</u>

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**7- ACTIFS DE PROSPECTION ET D'ÉVALUATION****7- EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

	Solde au 31 décembre 2011 Balance as at December 31, 2011 \$	Augmentation Addition \$	Crédit d'impôt et crédit d'impôt minier Tax credit and mining taxes \$	Dépréciation Impairment \$	Ajustement Adjustment \$	Solde au 30 juin 2012 Balance as at June 30, 2012 \$
Québec / Quebec :						
Lac à Paul	6 699 736	3 264 840	(794 866)	-	(93 265)	9 076 445
Héva	371 942	1 200	(292)	-	(6 619)	366 231
La Dauversière (R-14)	493 590	13 878	(3 378)	-	(2 748)	501 342
Opinaca	177 002	-	-	-	(2 164)	174 838
Penaroya – Brouillan	27 659	-	-	-	(619)	27 040
Black Dog	4 990	-	-	-	-	4 990
Dulain	16 075	-	-	-	(59)	16 016
Chico	4 415	-	-	-	-	4 415
Mirepoix	25 904	6 013	(1 464)	-	-	30 453
Phosphore	13 552	-	-	-	-	13 552
Terres rares	9 206	-	-	-	-	9 206
Mexique / Mexico						
Mazatlan – El Rey	372 350	5 914	-	-	-	378 264
	<u>8 216 421</u>	<u>3 291 845</u>	<u>(800 000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(105 474)</u>	<u>10 602 792</u>

Au cours de la période, la Société a encaissé une somme de 105 474 \$ représentant un ajustement de crédit d'impôt relatif aux ressources attribuable à l'exercice clos le 31 décembre 2009. L'ajustement a été porté en diminution des actifs de prospection et d'évaluation réalisés au cours de cet exercice.

During the period, the Company received an amount of \$ 105,474 representing an adjustment to the tax credit relating to resources attributable to the year ended December 31, 2009. The adjustment was recorded as a reduction of exploration and evaluation assets conducted during that exercise.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**7- ACTIFS DE PROSPECTION ET D'ÉVALUATION (suite) 7- EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)****Renseignements supplémentaires****Supplementary information**

	Période de trois mois close le/ Three months period ended		Période de six mois close le/ Six months period ended		
	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012 \$	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011 \$	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012 \$	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011 \$	
PROSPECTION ET ÉVALUATION					EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION
Forage	732 919	276 246	1 267 844	594 882	Drilling
Décapage, entretien des chemins	12 980	16 526	43 005	16 526	Stripping and road repairs
Levés géologiques	16 753	114 481	22 766	189 806	Geologic survey
Frais généraux, déplacements et hébergement	456 882	117 824	663 223	235 739	General expenses, mobilization and lodging
Analyses chimiques	183 932	168 323	318 989	293 192	Analysis
Coupe de lignes et géophysique	4 250	1 800	53 227	1 800	Line cutting and geophysics
Planification et supervision	-	197 023	-	242 428	Planning and supervision
Honoraires, rapports techniques indépendants	363 560	214 860	669 441	319 070	Professional fees and independant technical reports
Rémunération et autres paiements à base d'actions	253 350	-	253 350	-	Share-based compensation
Crédit d'impôt et crédit d'impôts miniers	(421 001)	(180 000)	(905 474)	(180 000)	Tax credit and mining taxes credit
AUGMENTATION DES ACTIFS DE PROSPECTION ET D'ÉVALUATION	1 603 625	927 083	2 386 371	1 713 443	INCREASE OF EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS
ACTIFS DE PROSPECTION ET D'ÉVALUATION LIÉS AUX PROPRIÉTÉS MINIÈRES CÉDÉES	-	(282 251)	-	(282 251)	EVALUATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS RELATED TO MINING PROPERTIES DISPOSED
SOLDE AU DEBUT	8 999 167	5 027 144	8 216 421	4 240 784	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD
SOLDE A LA FIN	10 602 792	5 671 976	10 602 792	5 671 976	BALANCE, END OF THE PERIOD

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

8- CAPITAL-SOCIAL

Autorisé

Nombre illimité d'actions ordinaires sans valeur nominale.

Nombre illimité d'actions privilégiées sans valeur nominale pouvant être émises en séries, la série A comporte 500 000 actions privilégiées, sans droit de vote, dividende non cumulatif de 8 %, rachetables par la Société au montant versé. Les mouvements dans les actions ordinaires de la Société se détaillent comme suit :

8- CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares, without par value, issuable in series, series A includes 500,000 preferred shares, non-voting, non cumulative dividend of 8%, redeemable by the Company at the amount paid. Changes in Company's common shares were as follows :

	Quantité Number	Montant Amount \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	66 337 383	23 157 474	Balance December 31, 2011
Financement accréditif	-	-	Flow-through shares
Payées en argent	-	-	Paid in cash
Bons de souscription exercés (1)	417 373	108 756	Warrants exercised (1)
Options d'achat d'actions exercées (2)	<u>855 000</u>	<u>505 305</u>	Share purchase options exercised (2)
Solde au 30 juin 2012	<u>67 609 756</u>	<u>23 771 535</u>	Balance June 30, 2012

(1) Ce montant inclut la juste valeur des bons de souscription exercés au montant de 25 281 \$.

(2) Ce montant inclut la juste valeur des options d'achat d'actions exercées au montant de 199 155 \$.

(1) This amount includes the fair value of exercised warrants amounting to \$25,281.

(2) This amount includes the fair value of share purchase options exercised amounting to \$199,155.

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

**9 - OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE
SOUSCRIPTION**

Options d'achat d'actions

Au cours de la période de six mois close le 30 juin 2012, la juste valeur des options octroyées et exerçables en vertu du régime a été calculée selon le modèle Black-Scholes d'évaluation du prix des options avec les hypothèses de la moyenne pondérée suivantes : durée estimative de 8,85 années, taux d'intérêt sans risque de 1,93%, dividende prévu de 0% et volatilité de 126%.

Les mouvements dans les options d'achat d'actions de la Société se détaillent comme suit

9 - SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

Share Purchase Options

During the six months period ending June 30, 2012, the fair value of options granted and exercisable in accordance with the plan was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: estimated duration of 8.85 years, risk-free interest rate of 1.93%, expected dividend yield of 0% and volatility rate of 126%.

Changes in Company share purchase options were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	5 495 000	0,82	Balance December 31, 2011
Octroyées	775 000	1,14	Granted
Exercées	<u>(855 000)</u>	0,36	Exercised
Solde au 30 juin 2012	<u>5 415 000</u>	0,94	Balance June 30, 2012
Exerçables à la fin de la période	<u>5 208 750</u>	0,94	Exercisable at the end of the period

**30 juin 2012 /
June 30, 2012**
\$

La moyenne pondérée de la juste valeur des options octroyées et exerçables

0,74

The weighted average fair value of options granted and exercisable

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**9 - OPTIONS D'ACHAT D'ACTIONS ET BONS DE
SOUSCRIPTION (suite)****9 - SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS
(continued)**

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux options accordées en vertu du régime.

The following table summarizes the information relating to the share purchase options granted under the plan.

Options en circulation Options Outstanding	Moyenne pondérée de la période résiduelle de levée Weighted average remaining contractual life	Prix de levée Exercise price \$
50 000	1,4 ans / years	0,19
410 000	7,8 ans / years	0,15
605 000	8,0 ans / years	0,15
150 000	8,1 ans / years	0,14
600 000	8,6 ans / years	0,37
150 000	8,6 ans / years	0,58
100 000	8,9 ans / years	1,40
275 000	8,9 ans / years	1,25
2 050 000	9,1 ans / years	1,37
250 000	9,3 ans / years	1,76
175 000	0,7 ans / years	1,07
100 000	0,6 ans / years	1,16
200 000	9,8 ans / years	1,16
300 000	9,8 ans / years	1,16
<u>5 415 000</u>		

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**9 - OPTIONS D'ACHAT D'ACTIONS ET BONS DE
SOUSCRIPTION (suite)****Bons de souscription**

Les mouvements dans les bons de souscription de la Société se détaillent comme suit :

**9 - SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS
(continued)****Warrants**

Changes in Company warrants were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de souscription moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	9 689 106	0,73	Balance December 31, 2011
Octroyés	-	-	Granted
Exercés	(417 373)	0,20	Exercised
Expirés	(553)	0,20	Expired
Solde au 30 juin 2012	<u>9 271 180</u>	0,76	Balance June 30, 2012
Exerçables à la fin de la période	<u>9 271 180</u>	0,76	Exercisable at the end of the period

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux bons de souscription octroyés.

The following table summarizes the information relating to the warrants granted.

Bons de souscription en circulation Warrants Outstanding	Prix Price \$	Date d'expiration Expiry Date
96 180	0,20	Novembre / November 2012
5 175 000	0,19	Décembre / December 2012
<u>4 000 000</u>	1,50	Avril / April 2013
<u>9 271 180</u>		

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

**9 - OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS
DE SOUSCRIPTION (suite)**

Options émises aux courtiers

Les mouvements dans les options aux courtiers de la Société se détaillent comme suit :

**9 - SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS
(continued)**

Options granted to brokers

Changes in Company brokers options were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2011	<u>1 773 990</u>	0,45	Balance December 31, 2011
Solde au 30 juin 2012	<u>1 773 990</u>	0,45	Balance June 30, 2012
Exerçables à la fin de la période	<u>1 773 990</u>	0,45	Exercisable at the end of the period

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux options aux courtiers octroyées.

The following table summarizes the information relating to the brokers options granted.

Options aux courtiers en circulation Brokers Options Outstanding	Prix Price \$	Date d'expiration Expiry Date
1 143 990	0,14	Décembre / December 2012
<u>630 000</u>	1,00	Avril / April 2013
<u>1 773 990</u>		

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

10 - OPÉRATIONS ENTRE PARTIES LIÉES

Le tableau suivant présente les opérations conclues avec les parties liées et les soldes à payer pour chacune des parties liées à la Société :

10 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The table below shows related party transactions and balances payable for each of the Company's related party:

	Pour la période de six mois close le 30 juin /For the six months period ended June 30		
	2012	2011	
	\$	\$	
Société contrôlée par le chef de la direction			Company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer
Actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	254 686	414 102	Exploration and evaluation assets
Charges locatives	12 000	13 200	Rent expenses
Honoraires de gestion	18 091	16 470	Management fees
	<u>284 777</u>	<u>443 772</u>	
Solde inclus dans les créditeurs et charges à payer	-	18 763	Balance included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	Pour la période de six mois close le 30 juin / For the six months period ended June 30		
	2012	2011	
	\$	\$	
Administrateurs et hauts dirigeants			Directors and key management personnel
Rémunération et paiements à base d'actions	319 053	187 056	Share-based compensation
Honoraires de gestion	92 500	38 720	Management fees
	<u>411 553</u>	<u>225 776</u>	
Salaires et charges sociales (1)	229 264	217 225	Salaries and fringe benefits (1)
Régimes gouvernementaux à cotisations définies (1)	10 498	11 171	Government defined contributions plans (1)
	<u>239 762</u>	<u>228 396</u>	
	<u>651 315</u>	<u>454 172</u>	
Solde inclus dans les créditeurs et charges à payer	7 166	5 843	Balance included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities

1) Les salaires et charges sociales et les cotisations aux régimes gouvernementaux à cotisations définies capitalisés aux actifs de prospection et d'évaluation s'élèvent à 173 265 \$ (113 378 \$ en 2011). / Salaries and fringe benefits and contributions to government defined contributions plans capitalized to evaluation and evaluation asset amount to \$173,265 (\$113,378 in 2011).

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

10 - OPÉRATIONS ENTRE PARTIES LIÉES (suite)

Ces opérations sont conclues dans le cours normal des activités de la Société et sont mesurées en fonction de leur valeur de transaction, soit le montant de la contrepartie convenue entre les parties aux accords.

Les soldes à recevoir des filiales sont indiqués ci-après et ont été éliminés au cours de la consolidation des comptes de la Société avec lesdites filiales :

10 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

The transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at transaction value, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed by the related parties.

Balances receivable from subsidiaries are listed below and were eliminated during the consolidation of accounts of the Company with such subsidiaries:

30 juin 2012 /
June 30, 2012

\$

Soldes à recevoir des filiales

Exploration Oroplata inc.	2 000
Phosphate Canada inc.	1 194
9252-5880 Québec inc.	1 621 459

Balances receivable from subsidiaries

Oroplata Exploration Inc.
Phosphate Canada Inc.
9252-5880 Quebec Inc.

Les montants suivants sont inclus dans les états financiers consolidés de la Société en raison de la consolidation des informations financières de 9252-5880 Québec inc. (aucun montant attribuable aux filiales Exploration Oroplata inc. et Phosphate Canada inc.):

The following amounts are included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company by the consolidation of 9252-5880 Quebec Inc.'s financial information (no amount attributable to subsidiaries Oroplata Exploration Inc. and Phosphate Canada Inc.):

30 juin 2012 /
June 30, 2012

\$

Actifs courants	61 269
Actifs non courants	1 519 633

Current assets
Non current assets

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**10 - OPÉRATIONS ENTRE PARTIES LIÉES (suite)****10 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)****Détail de la perte de l'immeuble
de placement 9252-5880 Québec
Inc.****Details of loss on investment
property of 9252-5880 Quebec
Inc.**

	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011	
	3 mois	3 mois	6 months	6 months	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Revenus	37 019	-	37 019	-	Income
Frais de vente	-	-	28 933	-	Sales expenses
Honoraires professionnels et de gestion	30 547	-	67 076	-	Professional and management fees
Taxes et permis	725	-	1 898	-	Taxes and licenses
Publicité	1 645	-	11 854	-	Publicity
Assurances	1 753	-	3 506	-	Insurances
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	7 477	-	14 426	-	Amortization of fixed assets
Entretien	5 374	-	5 374	-	Maintenance
Fournitures	1 002	-	1 240	-	Fournitures
Intérêts et frais bancaires	108	-	134	-	Interest and bank expenses
	<u>48 631</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>134 441</u>	<u>-</u>	
Perte de l'immeuble de placement - Pourvoirie	<u>11 612</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>97 422</u>	<u>-</u>	Loss on investment property - outfitters

Les activités de la pourvoirie sont de nature saisonnière. Au cours de la période de six mois close le 30 juin 2012, la société a encaissé une somme de 104 628 \$. Par contre, seulement une portion des services a été rendue et par conséquent, la société a comptabilisé 67 609 \$ à titre de revenus perçus d'avance.

Outfitting activities are seasonal in nature. During the six months ended June 30, 2012, the Company received a sum of \$ 104,628. However, only a portion of services were rendered during the period and therefore, the Company recorded \$ 67,609 as deferred revenues.

LES RESSOURCES D'ARIANNE INC.**ARIANNE RESOURCES INC.****NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**11 - RENSEIGNEMENTS COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX
FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE****11 - SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION RELATED
TO CASH FLOWS**

Variation nette des éléments hors caisse du fonds de roulement / Net change in non-cash operating working capital items

	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011	
	\$	\$	
Placements temporaires	3 000 000	-	Temporary investments
Avances sur travaux de prospection et d'évaluation	-	88 650	Advances on exploration and evaluation work
Autres débiteurs	37 327	(214 256)	Other receivable
Frais payés d'avance	(40 348)	8 942	Prepaid expenses
Taxes à recevoir	(48 295)	(165 442)	Taxes receivable
Créditeurs et charges à payer	181 551	(88 420)	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Revenus perçus d'avance	67 609	-	Deferred revenue
	<u>3 197 844</u>	<u>(370 526)</u>	

Éléments sans incidence sur la trésorerie et les équivalents de trésorerie / Items not affecting cash and cash equivalents

	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012	30 juin 2011 / June 30, 2011	
	\$	\$	
Disposition de propriétés minières en contrepartie de titres négociables	2 250	-	Disposal of mining properties in counterpart of marketable securities
Crédit d'impôt à recevoir	800 000	180 000	Tax credit receivable
Rémunération et paiements à base d'actions capitalisés aux actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	253 350	160 519	Share-based compensation capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012

**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

12 – ENGAGEMENTS

Les engagements présentés ci-dessous représentent les nouveaux engagements de la Société au cours du trimestre et une mise à jour des engagements en vigueur au 31 décembre 2011, si applicable.

a) Dans le cadre de l'entente d'option relativement à l'acquisition d'un intérêt de 100 % sur la propriété El Rey au Mexique signée en mai 2007, la Société a versé une somme en espèce de 75 000 \$ au cours de la période. La société devra verser un paiement final de 125 000 \$ en novembre 2012.

b) En juin 2012, la Société s'est engagée à verser un loyer mensuel de 7 590 \$ pour la location d'un camp minier, sur une période d'un an.

c) Au cours du trimestre, la Société a octroyé des contrats à des firmes spécialisées relativement à l'étude de faisabilité et l'étude d'impact sociale et environnementale du projet du Lac à Paul pour un montant de 2 826 402 \$. Ces contrats ne prévoient aucune date d'échéance et les déboursements seront effectués en fonction de l'avancement des travaux. Au 30 juin 2012, la Société a déboursé 238 439 \$ relativement à ces contrats.

13- IMPÔTS DIFFÉRÉS

Les éléments importants des actifs et des passifs d'impôts différés se détaillent comme suit :

	30 juin 2012 / June 30, 2012
Actifs d'impôts différés	\$
Pertes reportées	617 005
Frais d'émission d'actions	188 216
Immobilisations corporelles	911
Actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	<u>490 380</u>
Total des actifs d'impôts différés bruts	1 296 512
Provision pour moins-value	<u>(740 146)</u>
Actifs d'impôts futurs nets	556 366
Passif d'impôts différés	
Propriétés minières	(315 203)
Actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	<u>(241 163)</u>
	<u><u>-</u></u>

12 – COMMITMENTS

Commitments presented below represent the new commitments of the Company during the quarter and an update of existing commitments at 31 December 2011, if applicable.

a) Under the option agreement whereby the Company may acquire a 100% interest in the El Rey property in Mexico signed in May 2007, the Company has paid \$75,000 in cash during the period. The Company will have to make a final payment of \$125,000 in November 2012.

b) In June 2012, the Company agreed to pay a monthly amount of \$7,590 for the rental of a mining camp for a period of one year.

c) During the quarter, the Company granted contracts to specialized firms for the feasibility study and social and environmental impact assessments of the Lac à Paul project for a total of \$2,826,402. These contracts do not have a deadline and disbursements will be made according to the progress made. As at June 30, 2012, the Company paid \$ 238,439 in respect of those contracts.

13- DEFERRED TAXES

Significant components of the deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

Deferred tax assets
Losses carried forward
Share issuance expenses
Fixed assets
Exploration and evaluation assets
Total gross deferred tax assets
Valuation allowance
Net future tax assets
Deferred tax liabilities
Mining properties
Exploration and evaluation assets

**NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
CONSOLIDÉS**

(non audité)

PÉRIODE INTERMÉDIAIRE CLOSE LE 30 JUIN 2012**NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

(unaudited)

INTERIM PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2012**14 - ÉVÉNEMENTS SUBSÉQUENTS**

a) Le 27 juillet 2012, la Société a annoncé la mise en place d'une ligne de crédit pour un montant de 10 000 000 \$ et d'un placement privé pour un montant de 1 012 000 \$ comprenant 1 100 000 d'actions accréditatives au prix de 0,92 \$ l'action. La ligne de crédit, échéant le 31 décembre 2015, porte intérêt à un taux variable qui s'établit à 500 points de base au-dessus du LIBOR canadien à 3 mois. L'intérêt est capitalisé jusqu'à la fin de 2013. La Société émettra au prêteur 4 000 000 de bons de souscription, dont 2 500 000 à 0,88 \$ et 1 500 000 à 1,32\$ pour une période de 2 ans. Ce placement privé a été approuvé par les autorités réglementaires et devrait être finalisé en septembre 2012.

b) En août 2012, la Société a annoncé l'augmentation de son régime d'options d'achat d'actions, passant de 6 400 000 à 6 780 000 options.

c) En août 2012, la Société annonce la signature d'un contrat concernant l'étude de faisabilité pour le projet du Lac à Paul avec la firme Cegertec Worley Parsons Inc. Le contrat ne comporte pas de date d'échéance et les déboursés seront effectués en fonction de l'avancement des travaux.

d) Depuis le 30 juin 2012, la Société a émis 225 000 actions ordinaires suite à l'exercice d'options d'achat d'actions pour un montant total de 55 750 \$.

14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) On 27 July 2012, the Company announced the establishment of a credit line amounting to \$ 10 million and a private placement for an amount of \$ 1,012,000 comprising 1,100,000 flow through shares at price of 0.92 per share. The credit line, maturing December 31, 2015, bears interest at a variable rate which stood at 500 basis points over the 3 months Canadian LIBOR rate. Interest is capitalized until the end of 2013. The Company will issue to the Lender 4,000,000 warrants, of which 2.5 million are at \$0.88 and 1,500,000 are at \$1.32 for a period of 2 years. This private placement was approved by regulatory authorities and is expected to close in September 2012.

b) In August 2012, the Company announced an increase in its stock option plan to purchase shares from 6,400,000 to 6,780,000 options.

c) In August 2012, the Company announced the signature of a contract for the bankable feasibility for the Lac à Paul project with the firm Cegertec Worley Parsons Inc. The contract has no maturity date and disbursements will be made according to progress.

d) Since June 30, 2012, the Company issued 225,000 common shares upon exercise of share purchase options for a total of \$55,750.